
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

 
 Wednesday, 8th 

September, 2021 
at 10.00 am 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor G Galton (Chair) 
Councillor B Harris 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Leggett 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Spicer 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Streets 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of this Committee 
 
The Committee publishes and implements a 
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing 
applications and associated matters for which 
the Council as Licensing Authority is 
responsible.  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates 
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 

meeting  

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the 
Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting 
may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public. 

Any person or organisation filming, 
recording or broadcasting any meeting of 
the Council is responsible for any claims 
or other liability resulting from them doing 
so. 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is availabl
[...]
he extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 
2021 and to deal with any matters arising.  

 
5   TAXI LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 2021 (Pages 3 - 166) 

 
 Report of Executive Director for Communities, Culture and Homes proposing a Taxi 

policy in accordance with the Department for Transport statutory guidance to be 
adopted by the Council. 
 

Tuesday, 31 August 2021 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors G Galton (Chair), Laurent, Leggett, McEwing, Noon, 
J Payne, Spicer and Streets 
 

Apologies: Councillors B Harris and Stead 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors B Harris and Stead were noted 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Streets be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2021/22. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director for Communities, 
Culture and Homes which sought approval of documents to go out to consultation for 
the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles to be adopted in 
January 2022. 
 
Southampton City Council Officer Phil Bates, Licensing Manager; was present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
The Committee noted the following: 

 There had been no significant policy or legislation changes since the last review, 

 The gambling act defined both children aged 16 and under, and young people 
age 17 or 18, as Under 18,  

 More information about the definition of the categories of gambling was 
published on the Gambling Commission website, details of which had been 
included in the report,  

 Elected members, representatives of organisations and premises related to the 
gambling trade and members of the public could submit requests for changes to 
be made to the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles through 
the proposed consultation process, 

 The consultation documents would be available online via the Licensing pages of 
the Council website, with paper copies available on request. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED that: 
(i) The revised Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Principles attached at 

Appendix 1 and the draft questionnaire at Appendix 2 were approved for 
consultation purposes; 

(ii) The recommendation for the consultation period to run from 5th July 2021 to 
27th September 2021 was approved: 

(iii) That a further report would be brought before the Licensing Committee that 
summarised the consultation responses and any proposed amendments to the 
Statement of Licensing Principles for recommendation to full council in 
November 2021 to adopt the new Statement of Licensing Principles with effect 
from 31st January 2022. 

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TAXI LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 2021 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: Executive Director Communities, Culture and Homes. 
Mary D’Arcy 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Communities, Culture and Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 023 8083 4611 

 E-mail: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Licensing Manager 

 Name:  Phil Bates Tel: 023 8083 3523 

 E-mail: Phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council’s policies and conditions for Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire trades have been reviewed and updated to address additional areas in the 
Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards document and to 
address some areas of concern raised by the taxi trades in Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider the contents of this report, appendices and any 
comments or representations made on the policy attached as 
appendix 1. 

 (ii) Defer the decision on the option of door signage for private hire 
vehicles whilst officers gather more information on the implications 
this is likely to have.  

 (iii) To adopt the remainder of the Statement of Taxi Licensing Policy 
and appendices, attached at Appendix 1  

 (iv) To delay the requirement for applicants for either hackney carriage 
driver or private hire driver licences to have passed an approved 
English and Maths test until an approved provider has been 
procured.    

 (v) To delegate to the licensing manager, in consultation with the chair 
of the licensing committee, the authority to approve the standard of 
the tests in recommendation (iv) and the date the policy will be 
applied. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In July 2020 the Department for Transport published their Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Standards document, attached as appendix 2, which requires the Page 3

Agenda Item 5



licensing authority to publish a cohesive policy document that brings together 
all their procedures on taxi and priv
[...]
g (General) subcommittee the determination of licences.  

9.3 The Service Manager for licensing also has delegated authority to determine licences. The 
Licensing manager will use this authority 

 in urgent cases when the continuance of any licence poses a risk to the public or  

 in cases that are a clear breach of policy or  

 to deal with minor breaches when suspension is considered and the chair of the 
licensing committee or their deputy agree the licensing manager can make the 
determination.  

9.4 In each case the licensing manager will liaise with the chair of the licensing committee or 
their deputy before making the determination except in urgent cases when it is not 
practicable to delay making the determination.  

9.5 The licensing manager will not normally be involved in any investigations, however should 
the manager be involved in an investigation the decision must be referred to the sub 
committee.  

 
 

Page 13



HC & PH Policy Statement 2021  © Southampton City Council 2021 

6 

10. FIT AND PROPER TEST 

10.1 Licensing authorities have a duty to ensure that any person to whom they grant a hackney 

carriage or private hire vehicle driver’s licence is a ‘fit and proper’ person to be a licensee. 

When assessing whether an applicant or licensee is fit and proper the following question will 

be considered: 

Without any prejudice, and based on the information before you, would you allow a person 

for whom you care, regardless of their condition, to travel alone in a vehicle driven by this 

person at any time of day or night? 

10.2 If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the question is ‘no’, the individual should not 

hold a licence. 

10.3 Licensing authorities have to make difficult decisions, but the safeguarding of the public is 

paramount. All decisions on the suitability of an applicant or licensee will be made on the 

balance of probability. This means that an applicant or licensee should not be ‘given the 

benef
[...]
bject of hire 
purchase agreement, means the person in possession of the vehicle. 

 

The proprietor shall observe and carry out the following terms and conditions:-  

2.  TRANSFER OF LICENCE 

2.1  The licence is not transferable to another person or company nor does authorise the 
licensee to operate from any address(es) other than that (those) specified in the licence. 

3.  STAFF WITH ACCESS TO CUSTOMER DATA 

3.1 Licence holders will maintain a register of all staff who have access to customer personal 
data, recording the date and times they work and their role. This will include staff that take 
bookings from customers and despatch vehicles.  

3.2 The licence holder will provide a policy on employing ex-offenders recognising those with a 
conviction for offences provided in the councils policy on previous convictions, other than 
those relating to driving matters, may not be suitable to have access to such data.   

3.3 Licence holders will require a basic or higher DBS certificate of individuals named in the 
register in 3.1 at the time of employment to be no more than 3 months old and any contracts 
of employment will include a clause requiring the individual to disclose any arrest or 
conviction to the employer  

3.4  Operators may outsource booking and dispatch functions but they cannot pass on the 
obligation to protect children and vulnerable adults. Operators are required to evidence that 
comparable protections are applied by the company to which they outsource these 
functions. 

4.  NUMBER OF PASSENGERS 

4.1  The licensee shall not convey, or cause or permit to be conveyed in the vehicle a greater 
number of persons, exclusive of the driver, than specified in the licence. In addition, children 
under three years will not be conveyed in the front seat of a vehicle whether restrained or 
unrestrained. 

Page 40



 

HC & PH Policy Statement 2021 - Appendix 5  © Southampton City Council 2021 

33 

 

 

5.  RECORDS OF BOOKINGS 

5.1  Section 56 
[...]
rmation or the purpose of the meeting 

that the information is confidential, that information must not be disclosed to others under 

any circumstances. This includes discussions outside of the meeting(s) or with any 

participants’ partners and/or family/friends. Participants may be required to sign a 

confidentiality statement before the start of the confidential section of the meeting. The 

Council will explain why this information is confidential. Such information must not be used 

for personal gain. 

4. All Participants 

4.1 Participants shall respect all individuals’ confidentiality, whether present or not, and should 

not mention specific individual cases in public meetings which may cause embarrassment to 

or identification of an individual or a member of that person’s family. 

5. Standards for meetings 

5.1 The Chair of the licensing committee will chair the meeting or nominate another member of 

the licensing committee to chair the meeting in their absence.  

5.2 The Agenda will be followed unless amended by agreement of the chair. The meetings will 

last no more than 2 hours. 

5.3 It is intended to hold four meetings a year, approximately one every three months. The Chair 

of the licensing committee will determine if there is a need to either cancel or arrange for 

further meetings.  

  

Page 44



 

HC & PH Policy Statement 2021 - Appendix 6  © Southampton City Council 2021 

37 

6. Representatives’ contact with the Media 

6.1 Any participant who wishes to express their own individual views to the media must make it 

clear that the view being expressed is the participant’s own view and not that of any 

group/body.  

6.2 Representatives can seek advice from the Council’s Communications Team if they would 

like assistance before making any statement to the media. You can contact the Council’s 

media team on 023 8083 2000 

6.3 It is recommended that all statements to the media should be in written format to ensure that 

there is 
[...]
ookings (be it by phone or in person). A vehicle dispatcher decides which driver 
to send to a user, a position that could be exploited by those seeking to exploit 
children and vulnerable adults. It is therefore appropriate that all staff that have 
contact with private hire vehicle users and the dispatching of vehicles should not 
present an undue risk to the public or the safeguarding of children and vulnerable 
adults. 

 Licensing authorities should be satisfied that private hire vehicle operators can 
demonstrate that all staff that have contact with the public and/or oversee the 
dispatching of vehicles do not pose a risk to the public. Licensing authorities 
should, as a condition of granting an operator licence, require a register of 
all staff that will take bookings or dispatch vehicles is kept. 

 Operators should be required to evidence that they have had sight of a Basic DBS 
check on all individuals listed on their register of booking and dispatch staff and 
to ensure that Basic DBS checks are conducted on any individuals added to the 
register and that this is compatible with their policy on employing ex-offenders. 
DBS certificates provided by the individual should be recently issued when 
viewed, alternatively the operator could use a ‘responsible organisation’ to 
request the check on their behalf. When individuals start taking bookings and 
dispatching vehicles for an operator they should be required, as part of their 
employment contract, to advise the operator of any convictions while they are 
employed in this role. 

 The register should be a ‘living document’ that maintains records of all those 
in these roles for the same duration as booking records are required to be kept, 
this will enable cross-referencing between the two records. A record that the 
operator has had sight of a basic DBS check certificate (although the certificate 
itself should not be retained) should be retained for the duration that the individual 
remains on the regis
[...]
ertook public consultation on a proposed Taxi Statement of Licensing Policy. In drafting the Statement of Taxi 
Licensing Policy, the current set of policies and conditions were reviewed to bring them into line with the Department for Transport guidance and 
to address matters raised through consultation with the taxi trades in Southampton. The questionnaire included asking for feedback on three key 
themes:
o Disclosure and Barring Checks
o Vehicle Signage
o Taxi Cameras

• The consultation took place between 11 March 2021 – 5 July 2021.

• The aim of this consultation was to:
• Communicate clearly to residents and stakeholders the proposed Taxi Statement of Licensing Policy.
• Ensure any resident, business or stakeholder who wished to comment on the proposals had the opportunity to do so, enabling them to raise 

any impacts the proposals may have.
• Allow participants to propose alternative suggestions for consideration which they feel could achieve the objective in a different way. 

• This report summarises the aims, principles, methodology and results of the public consultation. It provides a summary of the consultation 
responses both for the consideration of decision makers and any interested individuals and stakeholders. 

• It is important to be mindful that a consultation is not a vote, it is an opportunity for stakeholders to express their views, concerns and 
alternatives to a proposal. This report outlines in detail the representations made during the consultation period so that decision makers can 
consider what has been said alongside other information. 

P
age 104



Consultation principles I

Southampton City Council is committed to consultations of 
the highest standard, which are meaningful and comply 
with The Gunning Principles (considered to be the legal 
standard for consultations):

1. Proposals are still at a formative stage (a final 
decision has not yet been made) 

2. There is sufficient information put forward in the 
proposals to allow
[...]
prietor (vehicle owner)

As a hackney carriage proprietor (vehicle owner)

As a hackney carriage driver

As a private hire operator

As an employee of a private hire company

As a regular user of either hackney carriages or private hire vehicles

As a private business

As a resident elsewhere

As a third sector organisations (Voluntary groups, community groups, charities)

As a public sector organisation

As a political member

Other

Total number of responses
Questionnaire 235
Emails / letters 88
Total 323

P
age 108



Disclosure and Barring Checks

I

P
age 109



Disclosure and Barring Checks I

There are a few different types of DBS check. These are:
• A basic check, which shows unspent convictions and conditional cautions.
• A standard check, which shows any spent and unspent conviction, cautions, reprimands and final warnings.
• An enhanced check, which shows the same as a standard check plus any information held by local police that’s considered relevant to 

the role
• An enhanced check with barred lists, which shows the same as an enhanced check plus whether you’re on the list of people barred from 

doing the role. 

We are proposing that drivers will be required to undertake an enhanced DBS check every 6 months instead of every 3 years currently. As 
part of this, we would recommend that drivers signed up the DBS update service. This subscription service allows applicants to keep their 
DBS certificates up to date rather than having to make applications more frequently.

Currently, vehicle proprietors are not required to produce a DBS check. It is recognised Taxis can be ideal vehicles to support criminal 
activity such as the movement of drugs. For this reason, the Department for Transport guidance now recommends licenced vehicle 
proprietors (vehicle owners) should also be required to produce a basic DBS check. As part of the draft Statement of Taxi Licensing policy, 
we are proposing this too.

Private hire operator staff have access to personal data 
[...]
tigating Actions 

exploitation (county lines are 

gangs known to use hire 

vehicles as a method of 

transportation). 

Camera requirements for all 

vehicles, DBS checks, booking 

records and checks on staff 

will reduce the risk of criminal 

activity associated with taxi 

and/or private hire vehicles.  

Poverty Prospective licensees will be subject 

to a small uplift in the overall cost of 

obtaining a licence due to additional 

costs associated with the greater 

frequency of submission of DBS 

checks.  

Signing up to the DBS live 

update service (approx. 

£13pa) will in time reduce the 

cost. Generally licensees will 

only have to pay for one DBS 

check, following which the 

Council will perform instant 

online checks as required.  

Health & 
Wellbeing  

No identified impact N/A 

Other Significant 
Impacts 

No identified impact N/A 

 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Taxi Licensing Policy Statement 2021
	App 1 Proposed Taxi policy
	App 2 DfT Statutory Taxi nd Private Hire Standards
	App 3 Summary of consultation responses
	App 4 Officers respponses to the consultation
	App 5 Table of changes to the draft policy and appendices
	ESIA






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors G Galton (Chair), Laurent, Leggett, McEwing, Noon, 
J Payne, Spicer, Stead and Streets 
 

Apologies: Councillors B Harris 
 

  
 

5. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor B Harris were noted.  
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July, 2021 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

7. TAXI LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 2021  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Communities, Culture 
and Homes proposing a Taxi policy in accordance with the Department for Transport 
statutory guidance to be adopted by the Council.   
 
Southampton City Council Officers Phil Bates, Licensing Manager and Russell 
Hawkins, Senior Licensing Officer were present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Representations were received from Ali Haydor (Southampton Private Hire Trade), 
Clive Johnson, Ian Hall and Perry McMillan (Southampton Hackney Association) were 
in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 The requirement for licence holders to maintain a basic or higher DBS certificate 
of individuals names in a register of all staff who have access to customer 
personal data.   

 The cost of DBS certificates for drivers and operators.  

 The use of door signs on vehicles.  

 The installation of digital cameras to protect customer and vehicle drivers.   

 Dress code of drivers.  

 Parked private hire cars.    
 
  
 
 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To consider the contents of this report, appendices and any comments or 

representations made on the policy attached as appendix 1 to the report;  
(ii) To defer the decision on the option of door signage for private hire vehicles 

whilst officers gather more information on the implications this is likely to have; 
(iii) To adopt the remainder of the Statement of Taxi Licensing Policy and 

appendices, attached as Appendix 1 to the report; 
(iv) To delay the requirement for applicants for either hackney carriage driver or 

private hire driver licences to have passed an approved English and Maths test 
until an approved provider has been procured; and  

(v) To delegate to the Licensing Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, the authority to approve the standard of the tests in 
recommendation (iv) and the date the policy will be applied.   

 
 


